	8-2000	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra	545403	ed original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):		ss of receiving party(ies):	
Michael S. Torok William A. Welsh	Sikorsky Aircraft Cor P.O. Box 9729 Stratford, Connectic		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached ☐ Yes ☒ No	4		
3. Nature of Conveyance:			
 ✓ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other: □ Other:	Additional name(s) & add	resses attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
Execution Date: October 6, 2000			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
09/634,959			
Additional numbers attached □ Yes 図 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of a	applications and patents involved: _one	
Robert E. Cannuscio Seidel, Gonda, Lavorgna & Monaco, P.C. 1800 Two Penn Center Plaza Philadelphia, PA 19102	7. Total fee (37 CFF	R 3.41)\$40.00	
	☐ Enclosed ☑ authorized to be	charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit Account I		
Attorney Docket No. <u>8774-40</u>			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Robert E. Cannuscio Pate Date			
Name of Person Signing Signature			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: <u>3</u>			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Do not detach this portion			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Box Assignments

00000352 191135 09634959 2/04/2000 SDUONG Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 CH 02 FC:581

> **PATENT REEL: 011307 FRAME: 0726**

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No: <u>09/634,959</u>

Filing Date: August 8, 2000

WHEREAS, We, Michael S. Torok, 40 Greenes Ridge Road, Hamden, Connecticut 06514, and William A. Welsh, 35 Watson Avenue, North Haven, CT 06473 have invented certain improvements in a **Rotor Hub Mounted Actuator For Controlling A Blade On A Rotorcraft** (Attorney Docket No. 8774-40), and described in a patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 8, 2000 and accorded Serial No. 09/634,959, being owners of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT CORPORATION of Stratford, Connecticut, a corporation of the State of Delaware (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does (do) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s), without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

-1-

272543.1 / 08774.0040 US / REC

PATENT REEL: 011307 FRAME: 0727

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has(have) hereunto set his(their) hand(s) and seal(s) on the date after his(their) signature(s).			
L.S.) MICHAEL S.	TOROK, PH.D.	10-6-00 DATE	
and Conservation)	
State of Counce County of Verice County) ss:)	
On this (day of October , 2000, before me personally appeared Michael S. Torok, Ph.D., to me personally known, and known to me to be the person(s) who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his(their) free act and deed.			
		Luda 7 Preice Notary Public	
		Commissioner of the Superior Court	
SEAL		My Commission Expires:	
(L.S.) WILLIA	MWELSH	10-6-00 DATE	
State of Connection County of Fairfield) ss:		
On this of day of Octaber, 2000, before me personally appeared William Welsh to me personally known, and known to me to be the person(s) who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his(their) free act and deed.			
	Notary Public Commissioner of the Superior Co	urt	
SEAL	My Commission Expires:		

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/01/2000 REEL: 011307 FRAME: 0728

-2-

272543.1 / 08774.0040 US / JLF